O8 - 18 - 08 - 18 - 08 - 18 - 08 - 18 - 08 - 18 - 08 - 18 - 08 - 18 - 008 - 0027 (exp 36/30/2005) AUG 14 2006 To Congression of the S. Patent and Trademark Office: Pleas	United States Patent and Trademark Office T
1. Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s): Thomas Lee Byers Execution Date(s) July 28, 2006 Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No 3. Nature of conveyance:	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Lee Angros Name (con't.): 2013 N. Westaire Street Bethany, Oklahoma 73008 Street Address:
Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Other	City: State: Country: Zip: Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No document is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s)
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: DUNLAP, CODDING & ROGERS P.C. Internal Address: P.O. Box 16370 Street Address: 1601 N.W. Expressway, Suite 1000	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 ✓ Authorized to be charged by credit card — Authorized to be charged to deposit account — Enclosed — None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: Oklahoma City State: OK Zip: 73113 Phone Number: 405-607-8600 Fax Number: 405-607-8686 Email Address: Signature Christopher W. Corbett, Ph.D.	8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 1013 Expiration Date 01/07 b. Deposit Account Number 186/16/2886 TBESHAHT 1888 11439722 Authorized Uses Name 48.88

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

Name of Person Signing

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS: Thomas Lee Byers, an individual residing at 5840 Stewart Dr., Mustang, Oklahoma 73064, (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR), has invented and owns a certain invention entitled: In Situ Heat Induced Antigen Recovery and Staining Apparatus and Method, for which application (U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 11/439,722) for Letters Patent of the United States was filed on May 24, 2006;

WHEREAS: Lee Angros, an individual residing at 2013 N. Westaire Street, Bethany, Oklahoma 73008 (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in, to and under said invention and in, to and under Letters Patent or similar legal protection to be obtained therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: Be it known that in consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE TO ASSIGNOR of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns and transfers to ASSIGNEE the full and exclusive right, title and interest to said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries, including the right, but not limited to, suing and collecting damages for past infringements, and to claim priority under any applicable provisions of the International Convention and the Patent Cooperation Treaty and to all Letters Patent or similar legal protection in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries to be obtained for said invention by said application or any continuation, division, renewal, substitute or reissue thereof or any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale;

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents in foreign countries as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof in any foreign country which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

Dated this $\frac{\mathscr{S}}{2}$ day of July, 2006.

Thomas Lee Byers

PATENT REEL: 018178 FRAME: 0117

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of Oklahoma)
) ss.
County of Oklahoma)
Before me, a notary public in and for said county and state, on this 28^{th} day of $100mas$, 2006, personally appeared $100mas$, an individual, to me known to be the identical person who executed the within and foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same as his free and voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein set forth.
Given under my hand and seal the day and year last written above.
No. 01.004004 No
My Commission Number: 01004004
Expires: 4-18-2009

RECORDED: 08/14/2006

PATENT REEL: 018178 FRAME: 0118